## **RESOLUTION 2009-144**

## RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, APPROVING THE PROMOTION OF JEFFREY S. RYAN TO THE RANK OF SERGEANT IN THE BARNEGAT TOWNSHIP POLICE DEPARTMENT

**WHEREAS**, the Township of Barnegat employs a municipal police department to furnish law enforcement and public safety services for the residents of the Township of Barnegat; and

**WHEREAS**, in order to provide appropriate law enforcement services for the community in a safe and proper manner, the Barnegat Township Police Department must maintain certain levels of supervisory positions within the department; and

**WHEREAS**, there is an existing vacancy of Sergeant in the patrol division of the Police Department as a result of personnel action taken by the Township in 2008; and

WHEREAS, the Township administered a test for the vacant Sergeant's position in December 2008 and Jeff Ryan achieved the highest score on the test; and

WHEREAS, Jeffrey S. Ryan has been a member of the Barnegat Township Police Department for seven years and is fully qualified to assume the position of Sergeant within the Patrol Division; and

**WHEREAS**, the Chief of Police recommends and the Township Administrator concurs with the recommendation of the appointment of Jeffrey S. Ryan to the position of Sergeant in the patrol division; now

**THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, that Jeffrey S. Ryan is hereby appointed to the rank of Sergeant for the Barnegat Township Police Department effective this date.

## CERTIFICATION

I, Kathleen T. West, Municipal Clerk, of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Township Committee of said Township at their regular meeting held on the second day of February, 2009, in the Municipal Complex, 900 West Bay Avenue, Barnegat, New Jersey.

Kathleen T. West, RMC Municipal Clerk